
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, AS ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF VERMONT; PETER SHUMLIN, IN HIS
CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF VERMONT;
AND DOUGLAS A. RACINE, IN HIS CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE AGENCY OF HUMAN SERVICES
OF THE STATE OF VERMONT,

Petitioners,

v.

IMS HEALTH INC.; VERISPAN, LLC;
SOURCE HEALTHCARE ANALYTICS, INC., A SUBSIDIARY OF
WOLTERS KLUWER HEALTH, INC.; AND PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID C. FREDERICK
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL
BRIDGET C. ASAY
Counsel of Record
SARAH E.B. LONDON
DAVID R. CASSETTY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS
GENERAL
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
109 State Street
Montpelier, Vermont 05609-1001
(802) 828-5500
(basay@atg.state.vt.us)

April 15, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT:	
I. VERMONT’S RESTRICTION ON ACCESS TO PRESCRIPTION DATA DOES NOT WARRANT HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY	3
A. The law regulates nonpublic infor- mation	4
B. Strict scrutiny is unwarranted and would undermine numerous laws.....	6
II. RESTRICTING THE MARKETING USE OF HEALTHCARE INFORMATION IS NOT VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION	9
A. Administering insurance is not marketing.....	10
B. Healthcare laws necessarily regu- late insurers and drug companies differently.....	13
C. Vermont’s law applies evenhanded- ly to prescription drug marketing.....	14
D. Respondents’ “legislative intent” argument is unpersuasive.....	17
III. PERMITTING DOCTORS TO DECIDE WHEN THEIR PRESCRIBING PRACTICES MAY BE USED FOR MARKETING IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	16, 22
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	22
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	16
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	20, 22
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	4, 6, 7
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	15
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	19, 23
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2864 (2009)	23
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Mills</i> , 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 10-984 (filed Jan. 28, 2011)	20, 23
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	15, 20, 22
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publ’g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	15
<i>Mainstream Mktg. Servs. v. FTC</i> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	15

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	16
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	4, 5
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	4, 6, 7
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	22
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	5
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	18
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	20
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	16
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	20
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	5

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Federal

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Driver's Privacy Protection Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. § 2721 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974, 20 U.S.C. § 1232g	9
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	13

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936.....	8, 9, 13, 14, 21
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(l)	14
45 C.F.R. § 164.501.....	14
45 C.F.R. § 164.506(a)	14
45 C.F.R. § 164.508(a)(3).....	14
45 C.F.R. § 164.512(b)	14
45 C.F.R. § 164.512(d)	14

State

2007 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 80, <i>available at</i> http://www.leg.state.vt.us/docs/legdoc.cfm?URL=/docs/2008/acts/ACT080.htm	11, 17, 18
§ 1.....	17
§ 14.....	11, 17
§ 17.....	17
§ 20.....	11, 17
2008 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 89, § 3.....	17
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 1, § 317(c)(38).....	21
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18:	
§ 4284.....	21
§ 4622.....	11
§ 4631(a)	18
§ 4631(c).....	20
§ 4631(e)(1)	2, 10
§ 4631(f) (repealed)	17
§ 9410(b)	12
§ 9414(f)(2)	21

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 33:

§ 1998(a)(1).....	10
§ 1998(a)(2).....	10
§ 2004a.....	12
Vt. Dep't of Banking, Ins., Sec. & Health Care Admin., http://www.bishca.state.vt.us/sites/default/files/REG-H-10.000.pdf	10
Rule 10.103(UU).....	10
Rule 10.202(C).....	10
Vt. Dep't of Banking, Ins., Sec. & Health Care Admin. Reg. H-2008-01, § 8(C) & App. J, http://www.bishca.state.vt.us/sites/default/files/REG_H-2008-01.pdf	12

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

111 Cong. Rec. (1965):

p. 19,746.....	18
p. 19,871.....	18
p. 19,872.....	18
p. 20,433.....	18

OTHER MATERIALS

Appellees' Reh'g Pet., <i>IMS Health Inc. v. Mills</i> , No. 08-1248 (1st Cir. filed Aug. 18, 2010)	7
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Promotional Spending for Prescription Drugs</i> (2009)	24
Latanya Sweeney, Data Privacy Lab, Carnegie Mellon Univ. & Harvard Univ., <i>Patient Privacy Risks in U.S. Supreme Court Case Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc. – Response to Amici Brief of El Emam and Yakowitz</i> , http://dataprivacylab.org/projects/ identifiability/pharma2.pdf	21
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Our Privacy Principles</i> , http://www.census.gov/privacy/data_ protection/our_privacy_principles.html	22
Univ. of Vt., College of Medicine, <i>The Vermont Academic Detailing Program</i> (updated July 2010), http://www.med.uvm.edu/ahec/down loads/VTAD_overview_2010.07.08.pdf	11
Vt. Dep't of Banking, Ins., Sec. & Health Care Admin., <i>The Vermont Healthcare Claims Uniform Reporting and Evaluation System (VHCURES)</i> , http://www.bishca.state.vt.us/ health-care/health-insurers/vermont- healthcare-claims-uniform-reporting-and- evaluation-system-vhcure	12
Walgreens, <i>Notice of Privacy Practices</i> , http:// www.walgreens.com/topic/help/general/ noticeprivacypractices.jsp	8
